

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

CRA(DB)/6/2024
(IA NO: CRAN/1/2024, CRAN/2/2024)

The State

Vs.

Shri Mukesh Kumar Yadav

Mr. Sumit Karmakar ... for the petitioner

With

CRA(DB)/4/2024

Ms. X (Victim Lady)

Vs.

The State (UT of Andaman and Nicobar Islands)

Mr. Sumit Karmakar ... for the State

March 10, 2025
[SR]
Item Nos.30 & 31

Re:CRAN/1/2024 (Limitation)

This application was disposed of by an order dated 30th September, 2024 by a Coordinate Bench. The department is directed to make endorsement with regard to the disposal of aforesaid application and this application shall not be shown in the pending criminal matter.

Re:CRAN/2/2024 (leave to prefer appeal)

This is an application for leave to prefer an appeal by the victim. It appears that the leave was granted on 30th September, 2024 although the application was not formally disposed of.

In view of the above, we record that the application for leave to prefer appeal is formally disposed of on 30th September,

2024 and the said application shall not be shown in the pending criminal matter.

Re: CRA(DB)/6/2024 & CRA(DB)/4/2024 (appeal)

These matters are fixed on Wednesday (13.03.2025). The parties are directed to file their written notes of argument.

(Soumen Sen, J.)

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)