

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

CRA(DB)/6/2024

The State

Vs.

Shri Mukesh Kumar Yadav

Mr. Sumit Kumar Karmakar ... for the State

Mr. Md. Sharukh ... for the respondent

With

CRA(DB)/4/2024

Ms. X (Victim Lady)

Vs.

The State (UT of Andaman and Nicobar Islands)

Mr. Deep Chaim Kabir, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Ajith Prasad ... for the appellant

Mr. Sumit Kumar Karmakar ... for the State

Mr. Mohammed Sharukh ... for the pvt. respondent

June 10, 2026
[SR]
Item Nos.1 & 2

1. A judgment and order dated 23rd April, 2026 was passed by Their Lordships, the Hon'ble Justice Arijit Banerjee and the Hon'ble Justice Apurba Sinha Ray in CRA(DB)/6/2024 with CRA(DB)/4/2024.
2. A Special Leave Petition (Crl.) Nos.8660-61 of 2026 was preferred by the appellant and Their Lordships at Hon'ble Supreme Court passed a judgment on 26th May, 2026 directing the High Court to fix a date for hearing the convict on the issue of sentence.
3. As the judgment was passed by Their Lordships, the Hon'ble Justice Arijit Banerjee and the Hon'ble Justice Apurba

Sinha Ray, let this matter be placed before The Hon'ble The Chief Justice for assignment before the appropriate Bench.

4. The Registry is requested to transmit the records of this case before the office of The Hon'ble The Chief Justice.

(Rajarshi Bharadwaj, J.)

(Reetobroto Kumar Mitra, J.)