

S/L-01
28-07-2026
Ct-8
KOLE
1290

CRA (DB) 6 of 2024

The State

-vs.-

Shri Mukesh Kumar Radav

With

CRA (DB) 4 of 2024

Ms. X (Victim Lady)

-vs.-

The State (UT of Andaman and Nicobar Islands)

Mr. D. C. Kabir,

... for the appellant/victim.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Karmakar,

... for the State.

Mr. Satish Mishra,

... for the accused/convict.

Dictated by Arijit Banerjee, J:-

In terms of Hon'ble Apex Court's judgment and order dated May 26, 2026, which was unfortunately placed before us much later, we had listed this matter today.

We have heard Mr. Kabir, learned Senior Counsel, for the victim/defacto complainant, Mr. Karmakar, learned Advocate for the State and Mr. Mishra, learned Advocate, representing the convict.

List this matter once again on 30.07.2026 marked 1.00 p.m.

On that date, the convict shall be present virtually along with his learned Advocate. We would like to ascertain from the convict whether he would like to address the point of

sentencing personally or through learned Advocate and whether he would like to do so physically before us before the High Court at Calcutta Principal Bench or virtually from the Port Blair Bench. It is made clear that if the convict chooses to appear virtually, it would be from a court remote point.

Learned Advocate for the convict is requested to immediately communicate this order to his client for compliance.

Let a copy of this order be forthwith sent by learned Registrar (Judicial Service) of this Court to learned Registrar, Circuit Bench at Port Blair for his information and necessary action, if any.

(Arijit Banerjee, J.)

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)