

01-02. 30.07.2026.
Court
No.08. (Pritam)
(OP)

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR**

CRA (DB) 6 of 2024.

The State.

-Vs.-

Shri. Mukesh Kumar Yadav.

With

CRA (DB) 4 of 2024.

Ms. X (Victim Lady).

-Vs.-

The State (UT of Andaman & Nicobar Islands).

Mr. Md. Tabraiz, Sr. Adv.

...for the convict.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Karmakar.

....for the State.

Mr. D.C. Kabir,
Mr. S. Ajith Prasad.

.....for the *de-facto* complainant.

Dictated by Arijit Banerjee, J.

1. Pursuant to our order dated July 28, 2026, Mr. Tabraiz, learned senior counsel and his client, the convict, have appeared through the virtual mode. The State counsel and learned counsel for the *de-facto* complainant also appear through the virtual mode.
2. We have ascertained from Mr. Tabraiz that his client would like to be heard on the issue of sentencing, virtually.
3. List this matter on **August 3, 2026** marked **12:45 p.m.**

4. Mr. Tabraiz is requested to appear with his client from Video Conference (V.C.) Room of the Circuit Bench of this Court at Port Blair (Court Remote Point).
5. Learned counsel for the State and learned advocate for the *de-facto* complainant are at liberty to appear virtually from their convenient places.
6. Learned Registrar, Circuit Bench of this Court at Port Blair is requested to make necessary arrangement for next day's hearing.
7. Let the Office of learned Registrar General of this Court and learned advocate for the *de-facto* complainant forthwith communicate this order to learned Registrar, Circuit Bench of this Court at Port Blair.
8. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Arijit Banerjee, J.)

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)